THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS ACTION AGENDA SUMMARY

| DEPT: | Parks and Recreation | | AGENDA SONIMAI | BOARD AGENDA #_*B-3(b) | |
|------------------------|--|--|---|--|--------------|
| | Urgent 🦳 | Routine | 91. X. | AGENDA DATE September 28, 2010 |) |
| CEO Co | oncurs with Recomm | nendation YES | NO ormation Attached) | 4/5 Vote Required YES NO I | |
| SUBJECT: | | Market State Control of the St | | | |
| Exclusiv | | Reservoir Reg | gional Park, Areas | ouncil, Latter Day Saints Units, to Have S and T, from October 15, 2010 to Octob | er |
| STAFF REC | OMMENDATIONS: | | | | |
| Units a.m. | s, to have exclusive | use of Woodw , 2010, and end | ard Reservoir Reg | eater Yosemite Council, Latter Day Saints ional Park, Areas S and T, beginning at 6 10:00 p.m. on Saturday, October 16, 2010 | :30 |
| | ot the Boy Scouts of irements set forth b | | | ncil, Latter Day Saints Units, to adhere to ecreation. | the |
| FISCAL IMP | ACT: | | | | |
| their 2-d be colled | ay and 1-night stay cted for the use of a dditionally, participa | at Woodward fidditional portate | Reservoir Regiona ole restrooms, the | vation, vehicle entry, and camping fees fo I Park in Areas S and T. Revenue may al amount of which cannot be determined at ance for any fees not covered under this | so |
| BOARD ACT | ION AS FOLLOWS: | | | | |
| | | | | No. 2010-602 | |
| and approv | ved by the following | vote, | | ded by Supervisor <u>Chiesa</u> | |
| Aves: Sup | ervisors: O'Bri | en, Chiesa, Mon | <u>teith, DeMartini, and </u> | Chairman Grover | - |
| Noes: Sup | ervisors: r Absent: Supervisor | None None | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | Approved as recom | | | | |
| 2) | Denied | | | | |
| 3) | Approved as amend | led | | | |
| 4) MOTION: | Other: | | | | |

Christine terraro

CHRISTINE FERRARO TALLMAN, Clerk

ATTEST:

File No.

Approval for the Boy Scouts of America, Greater Yosemite Council, Latter Day Saints Units, to Have Exclusive Use of Woodward Reservoir Regional Park, Areas S and T, from October 15, 2010 to October 16, 2010 for their Annual Scout Camporee

DISCUSSION:

A request has been received from the Boy Scouts of America, Greater Yosemite Council, Latter Day Saints Units, to have exclusive use of Woodward Reservoir Regional Park, Areas S and T (Attachment A and B), beginning at 6:30 a.m. Friday, October 15, 2010, and ending no later than 10:00 p.m. on Saturday, October 16, 2010, for their Annual Scout Camporee.

Woodward Reservoir Regional Park is located at 14582 26 Mile Road a few miles north of the city of Oakdale off Highway 120. This regional park offers over 3,500 acres of land, and 2,500 acres of reservoir for camping and outdoor recreation activities. The facility can accommodate tent, trailer, and recreational vehicle camping including full hook-up, developed, and undeveloped campsites. Daily recreational opportunities include swimming, fishing, boating, kayaking, canoeing, picnicking, water and jet skiing, waterfowl hunting, use of a go-kart track, and radio-controlled airplane flying.

The Department of Parks and Recreation supports this request for exclusive use provided that the Boy Scouts of America, Greater Yosemite Council, Latter Day Saints Units adhere to the following requirements:

- The Boy Scouts of America, Greater Yosemite Council, Latter Day Saints Units, shall provide the Department of Parks and Recreation a Certificate of Insurance with minimum \$1 million liability coverage and shall provide an accompanying endorsement naming Stanislaus County as an additional insured. The Certificate of Insurance and accompanying endorsement shall be provided no later than 5:00 p.m. Wednesday, October 13, 2010.
- An Organizational Hold Harmless Agreement is required to be completed by the Boy Scouts of America, Greater Yosemite Council, Latter Day Saints Units, for this exclusive use. The original must be completed and returned to the Department of Parks and Recreation no later than 5:00 p.m. Wednesday, October 13, 2010.
- Individual Hold Harmless Agreements for each participant and volunteer shall be
 completed prior to their participation. If a minor, the agreement must be completed by a
 parent or guardian. All original agreements are to be returned no later than 5:00 p.m.
 Wednesday, October 13, 2010. In unforeseen circumstances determined by the
 Department, the event organizer for the Boy Scouts of America, Greater Yosemite
 Council, Latter Day Saints Units, may submit completed agreements to Department
 staff on event dates while at Woodward Reservoir Regional Park.
- All volunteer services were taken into account when negotiating this exclusive use.
 Approximately 72 hours of services for this exclusive use including pre-clean up and post-clean up of Areas S and T, and all janitorial services of vaulted or portable restrooms will be provided by the Boy Scouts of America, Greater Yosemite Council, Latter Day Saints Units. Upon request, materials and supplies will be provided for these volunteer services.

Approval for the Boy Scouts of America, Greater Yosemite Council, Latter Day Saints Units, to Have Exclusive Use of Woodward Reservoir Regional Park, Areas S and T, from October 15, 2010 to October 16, 2010 for their Annual Scout Camporee

- No alcohol shall be sold, served, or consumed during this exclusive use event.
- The expected number of participants and volunteers is 500
- A security deposit of \$500 is payable to the Department of Parks and Recreation and must be received no later than 5:00 p.m., Wednesday, September 29, 2010. This security deposit is non-refundable should the event be cancelled for any reason by the Boy Scouts of America, Greater Yosemite Council, Latter Day Saints Units.
- All other County fees for entering Woodward Reservoir Regional Park still apply to participants, volunteers, and spectators including but not limited to dog fees and vessel fees.
- Should additional portable restrooms need to be provided for this event, a fee of \$50 per portable restroom will be applied. If portable restrooms are needed, the portable restroom fee shall be included as part of the final payment of fees.

POLICY ISSUE:

Approval of this agenda item supports the Board of Supervisors' priority of Effective Partnerships by partnering with community-based organizations that foster human development through the valued outdoor recreational experiences.

STAFFING IMPACTS:

There are no staffing impacts associated with this item.

CONTACT PERSON:

Sonya K. Harrigfeld, Director of Parks and Recreation

Telephone: 209-525-6770



